





American Pharoah Stakes presented by DK Horse Breeders' Cup "Win and You're In" Challenge Race \$300,000 Guaranteed

(Grade I)

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLDS By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, September 20, 2024, or by Supplementary nomination of \$6,000 at time of entry. \$2,250 to enter and an additional \$2,250 to start with \$300,000 guaranteed. The winner to receive \$180,000, (PLUS 10 KY Derby points), \$60,000 to second, (PLUS 5 KY Derby points), \$36,000 to third, (PLUS 3 KY Derby points), \$18,000 to fourth, (PLUS 2 KY Derby points) and \$6,000 to fifth, (PLUS 1 KY Derby point). Weight 122 lbs. The American Pharoah Stakes has been selected as one of the Breeders' Cup "Win and You're In" Challenge Races. The nominated winner of the American Pharoah Stakes will be entitled to automatic entry into the 2024 running of the Breeders' Cup Juvenile. The nominated winner will also be entitled to have pre-entry and entry fees waived for the 2024 Breeders' Cup Juvenile or will receive a credit equal to the Breeders' Cup Juvenile pre-entry and entry fee amount towards any other 2024 Breeders' Cup Championship race. All horses will be entitled to receive a travel stipend if traveling from a base located outside the state of California. To be eligible for the 2024 Breeders' Cup World Championships held at Del Mar on November 1 and 2, 2024, all horses must be pre-entered by noon (local standard time at the designated place of pre-entry) on Monday, October 21, 2024. Winner must be nominated by pre-entry deadline to receive Challenge rewards. All Breeders' Cup Challenge Races and Breeders' Cup World Championship races are to be run Lasix Free and in accordance with Breeders' Cup Limited rules as they may be published and/or amended from time to time, which rules are hereby expressly incorporated by this reference. All runners nominated to Challenge races and all Challenge winners are subject to out-of-competition testing by HIWA on behalf of HISA (or their respective designees). Breeders' Cup Limited reserves the right in its sole discretion to postpone, discontinue, amend, or change the conditions of all or any part of the Breeders' Cup Ch

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

TO BE RUN SATURDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2024

Horse		Owner	Trainer
	ch.c.2	Mercado Racing LLC	Doug F. O'Neill
	b.c.2	SF Racing LLC, Starlight Racing or Madaket Stables LLC, et al	Bob Baffert
DR RUBEN M	ch.c.2	The Del Mar Group	Doug F. O'Neill
EMERALD BAY	dk b/.c.2	Pegram, Watson or Weitman	Bob Baffert
GAMING	dk b/.c.2	Pegram, Watson or Weitman	Bob Baffert
GETAWAY CAR	dk b/.c.2	SF Racing LLC, Starlight Racing or Madaket Stables LLC, et al	Bob Baffert
IVAN THE GREAT	b.c.2	Davis or Great Friends Stables LLC	Doug F. O'Neill
	dk b/.c.2	Amerman Racing, LLC	Michael McCarthy
	dk b/.c.2	Amestoy, Amestoy Jr. or Beasley	Tim Yakteen
	b.c.2	Bow River Ranch, LLC	James W. Glenn, Jr.
	b.c.2	Don't Tell My Wife Stables 2023, LLC	J. Keith Desormeaux
	ch.c.2	Bambauer, Cahill or Knight, et al	Doug F. O'Neill
RANK	dk b/.c.2	Calumet Farm	Doug F. O'Neill
	b.c.2	Gary Barber	Peter Miller
SHOW OF FORCE	dk b/.c.2	Triple V Racing, LLC	Todd W. Fincher
START MO UP	dk b/.g.2	Randy Jill Gootzeit	Joe Lejzerowicz
	b.c.2	WinStar Farm LLC and Repole Stable	Todd A. Pletcher

CLOSED FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2024 WITH 17 NOMINATIONS* *PENDING LATE MAIL

JASON EGAN DIRECTOR OF RACING / RACING SECRETARY

JAMES KASPAROFF STAKES COORDINATOR